
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
 

22 Hill Street, Dunoon, Argyll, PA23 7AP 
Tel:  01369 707130  Fax:  01369 705948 

 
 

26 August 2008 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the EAGLESHAM 
HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2008 at 10:00 
AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Minute of Area Committee of 5th August 2008 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. FUNDING PRESENTATION - JANE FOWLER  

 
 5. COMMUNITY SERVICES  

 
  (a) Bute and Cowal Primary Schools Report 2007-08 (Pages 7 - 24) 

 
 6. OPERATIONAL SERVICES  

 
  (a) Traffic Calming - Bute & Cowal (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
  (b) Capital Receipts for Pedestrian Crossings and Ramps (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
  (c) Dunoon Traffic Management Update (Pages 35 - 36) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 7. CORPORATE SERVICES  
 

  (a) Verbal Report on Dunoon - Gourock Ferry Service  
 

  (b) Bye-Law Review - Public Consumption of Alcohol (Pages 37 - 56) 
 

  (c) Rothesay Portraits (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

 8. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  
 

 9. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 

  (a) Planning Application 08/00700/DET,  Stewart Shaw Ltd, Seabank, Shore 
Road, Sandbank (Pages 61 - 76) 

 
  (b) Outline Planning Application 08/00859/OUT, Thomas Hill, Ground adjacent 

Eldon, The Bay, Strachur (Pages 77 - 86) 
 

  (c) Delegated Development Control and Building Control Decisions (Pages 87 - 
98) 

 
 10. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
E1  (a) Gapsite, 7/15 Gallowgate, Rothesay (Pages 99 - 102) 

 
E2  (b) Enforcement Report (Pages 103 - 124) 

 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 E1 - Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the 
supply of goods or services.  
 

 E2 - Paragraph 13  Information which, if disclosed to the public, would reveal that the 
authority proposes- 
 

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements 
are imposed on a person; or 

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.  
 

 
 
 
 
 



BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)
 Councillor Alister McAlister Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor James McQueen Councillor Len Scoullar (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Ron Simon Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 Contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 

DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 5 AUGUST 2008  

 
 

Present: Councillor L Scoullar (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor J McQueen Councillor J R Walsh 
 Councillor B Marshall from agenda item 7 (f) 
 Councillor A McNaughton from agenda item 7 (e) 
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Brain Close, Area Planning Officer 
 Hugh Blake, Estates Surveyor 
 Alan Kerr, Network and Environment Manager 

 
Chief Inspector Mosley, Strathclyde Police 
Stuart McLean, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
David Penman, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors R Macintyre and I 

Strong. 
 
The Chairman ruled, and the Committee agreed, in terms of Standing Order 
3.2.2 that a report by the Head of Legal and Protective Services in regard to the 
Section 75 Agreement, Proposed Development at Cowal Golf Club by Laurieston 
Developments (Cowal) Ltd to be dealt with at item 4 (c) of the agenda, be taken 
as a matter of urgency due to the need for legal conclusion of the matter to be 
achieved urgently. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 1ST JULY 2008 
 

   The Minute of the Area Committee of 1st July 2008 was approved as a 
correct record. 
 

 4. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   The Committee heard an update from Councillor J R Walsh on the 
Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service. 
 
Decision 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 
The Committee noted the detail provided on this matter. 
 

  (b) AREA CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on the 
Executive Committees decision to allow the Area Capital Fund to be used 
for one off contributions to a strategic event or community asset. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 

1. Approved the application procedure and criteria should the 
Members wish to consider requests from external organisations. 

2. Agreed that such awards should only be granted in exceptional 
circumstances on a one off basis to strategic events and 
community assets which contribute to the Council’s Corporate 
Plan, Statement of Intent or Area Strategies and that Capital 
Receipts should primarily continue to be utilised to protect and 
enhance Council assets. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager – submitted) 
 

  (c) SECTION 75 AGREEMENT, PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT COWAL 
GOLF CLUB BY LAURIESTON DEVELOPMENTS (COWAL) LIMITED. 

 
   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on 

varying the terms of the Section 75 agreement with Laurieston 
Developments (Cowal) Limited in respect of the proposed development at 
Cowal Golf Club. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed that the Section 75 agreement be amended as 
requested with the final drafting to be agreed by the Head of Legal and 
Protective Services. 
 
(Reference: report by the Head of Legal and Protective Services dated 1st 
August 2008 – submitted) 
 

 5. OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
 

  (a) CAPITAL RECEIPTS FOR PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS AND RAMPS 
 

   The Committee heard from the Network and Environment Manager on the 
cycling, walking, safer streets allocation from the Scottish ministers and the 
allocation of the £4,000 expenditure available for pedestrian crossings and 
ramps from the Area Capital Receipts.   
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 

Page 2



  
1. Agreed that £2,000 from the Area Capital Receipts monies be 

allocated to the A815 Strachur crossing project. 
2. Agreed that a further detailed report come to the September Area 

Committee regarding the £2,000 balance in capital receipts 
monies. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 27th 
July 2008 – tabled) 
 

  (b) DUNOON TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 
 

   The Committee heard from the Network and Environment Manager on 
traffic management in Dunoon Town Centre. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Noted the detail in the report by the Head of Roads and Amenity 
Services. 

2. Asked for clarification on when the Dunoon Streets Various 
Traffic Order was legally implemented, and agreed that it this was 
more than a year ago then the review process should start 
immediately. 

3. Asked that all traffic management issues are clarified and details 
brought to the September Area Committee. 

4. Noted that Chief Inspector Mosley will monitor speeding in 
Alexander Street and report back to the Area Committee in 
September. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Roads & Amenity Services dated 31st 
July 2008 – tabled) 
 

 6. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Chief Inspector Mosley, Strathclyde Police, gave advice on traffic management 
issues saying that residents had to be mo
[...]
nmental Health 
Manager. 
 
(Reference:  Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 29th July and 
24th July 2008 – submitted) 
 

  (b) PLANNING APPLICATION 07/02324/DET, MRS K FYFE, ASCOG 
STABLES, BALMORY ROAD, ASCOG 

 
   This application was withdrawn. 

 
 

  (c) OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00859/OUT, THOMAS HILL, 
GROUND ADJACENT ELDON, THE BAY, STRACHUR 

 
   Decision 

 
The outline planning application be continued to the Area Committee in 
September to allow Members a site familiarisation visit and for the Planning 
Department to have dialogue with the applicant to peg out an indicative 
position. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 28th July 2008 
– submitted) 
 

  (d) NON-MATERIAL AMENDMENT 08/00874/NMA, COWAL LEISURE, 
HUNTERS QUAY HOLIDAY VILLAGE, HUNTERS QUAY 

 
   Decision 

 
The Committee agreed that the Non-material Amendment be accepted 

Page 4



under Section 64 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 28th July 2008 
– submitted) 
 

  (e) PLANNNING APPLICATION 08/00700/DET,  STEWART SHAW LTD, 
SEABANK, SHORE ROAD, SANDBANK - REPORT TO FOLLOW 

 
   Councillor A McNaughton intimated his apologies for being late and joined 

the meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
The planning application be continued to the Area Committee in September 
to allow Members a site familiarisation visit and for the Planning 
Department to have dialogue with the applicant to request further 
information in regard to the application. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 29th July 2008 
– tabled) 
 

  (f) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND BUILDING CONTROL 
DECISIONS 

 
   Councillor B Marshall intimated his apologies for being late and after joining 

the meeting took over the role as Chair. 
 
The Committee noted Delegated Development Control and Building Control 
Decisions made since the last meeting. 
 

 8. EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 9 and 13 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

  (a) FORMER TIGHNABRUAICH SCHOOL HALL - PROPOSED SALE 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the proposed sale of 
the former Tighnabruaich School Hall to the NHS. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to instruct the Director of Corporate Services to 
conclude a sale of the former Tighnabruaich School Hall to the NHS. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 9th July 
2008 – submitted) 
 

  (b) PIER HEAD OFFICE, DUNOON PIER 
 

Page 5



   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the request from 
Caledonian MacBrayne to lease the Pier Head Office, Dunoon Pier, for use 
as a ticketing office, parcel handling facility and welfare accommodation for 
operatives. 
  
Decision 
 
The Committee:   
 

1. Agreed to the recommendations in the report by the 
Director of Corporate Services. 

2. Agreed to offer Shopmobility the ticket office Caledonian 
MacBrayne currently occupy as an alternative premises on 
a month to month lease. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 25th July 
2008 – submitted) 
 

  (c) TEMPORARY RIGHT OF ACCESS, NEWTON PARK, INNELLAN 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the request received 
for a temporary right of access in Newton Park, Innellan. 
  
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to recommendation 2.1 in the report by the Director 
of Corporate Service. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 9th July 
2008 – submitted) 
 

  (d) PROPOSED LEASE - BUTE ALLOTMENT ASSOCIATION 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estates Surveyor on the request to lease 
ground at the Meadows, Rothesay to the Bute Allotment Association. 
  
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to recommendation 2.1 in the report by the Director 
of Corporate Service. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 9th July 
2008 – submitted) 
 

  (e) ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
 

   Decision 
 
Enforcement Report 07/00279/ENFOCC – noted 
Quarterly Enforcement Report – Continued to September Area Committee. 
 

Page 6



                                                          1  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL BUTE AND COWAL 
AREA COMMITTEE 

 
 
CORPORATE SERVICES 2 SEPTEMBER 2008 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
BUTE AND COWAL PRIMARY SCHOOLS REPORT 2007-8 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
There are fourteen primary schools in Bute and Cowal, educating just over 
fifteen hundred children or 23% of the primary school population of Argyll and 
Bute.  Three schools have over 200 children on roll, two have over 150 and 
nine have between 20 and 100.  Nursery provision is well established within 
seven of these schools. 
 
This report, presented by the Area Coordinator, Mrs Joni Halls, details the 
achievements of the primary schools in Bute and Cowal in 2007/8. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Area Committee are asked to note the excellent work being undertaken in 
their primary schools and to commend the pupils and staff for these 
outstanding achievements. 
 
The Area Committee is also asked to agree to an annual presentation of an 
achievement report on primary schools in their area. 
 
 
3. DETAILS 

 
The co-operative structure was established in Argyll and Bute to address the 
needs of small schools in more rural areas to provide opportunities for staff to 
meet and share in strategic planning, to share ideas, train together, reflect on 
best practice and to manage change in a collaborative way thus ensuring 
rigour of educational improvement across all schools. 
 
Coordinators were appointed from experienced existing head teachers to: 
 

§ Facilitate and suppor
[...]
 November 2007. 
  

5. CONCLUSION 
 

5.1 It is reasonable to assume that the order has been operating substantially as 
intended for over a year and a review of its effectiveness can now take place as 
soon as resources permit prior to the programmed year end date.  

 
5.   IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy: None. 
      Financial: None.                                       
      Personnel:  None 

Agenda Item 6cPage 35



     Equalities Impact Assessment: None 
Legal:     Appropriate legislation must be followed. 
 
For further information contact Alan Kerr (01436 658877) 
 

 

Stewart Turner 
Head of Roads & Amenity Services 
13 August  2008 
 

 
 

Page 36



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  BUTE AND COWAL AREA 
COMMITTEE 

CORPORATE SERVICES 25 August 2008 

 BYE-LAW REVIEW - PUBLIC CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 
 1.1 The existing byelaws covering Argyll and Bute were made in 

December 1998. Section 202A of the Civic Government (Scotland) 
Act 1982 requires that a local authority shall not later than 10 years 
from the coming into force of a byelaw undertake a review of said 
byelaw.   
 
The Area Committee resolved at a meeting on 3 June 2008 to 
proceed with the review of the existing bye-laws in Bute and Cowal 
prohibiting the consumption of alcohol in public places. 
 
This report informs the Bute and Cowal Area Committee of the 
information gathered by Corporate Services, as an initial step, in 
reviewing the bye-laws. This information has been obtained 
through consultation with Strathclyde Police, guidance from Argyll 
and Bute Council Legal Services and proposals made by elected 
members of the Council following the resolution to review the 
byelaws by the Area Committee on 3 June 2008. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 

The Bute and Cowal Area Committee, having due regard to 
information gathered to inform the review of the Bute and Cowal 
bye-laws, resolve that the current bye-law geographical 
boundaries are fit for purpose with amendments progressed in 
respect of: 
 
Rothesay bye-law geographical area 
 
Should unlawful public drinking be identified as a persistent 
problem in an area that is covered by existing bye-laws this matter 
is subject to action to be determined by the Community Safety 
Partnerships in Bute and in Cowal.  
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

Agenda Item 7bPage 37



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.1 Following the report to the Area Committee dated 22 May 2008 the 
Council’s Corporate Services liaised with Strathclyde Police to 
obtain data which helps to quantify offences in relation to public 
drinking in Argyll and Bute 

Page 38



 3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

An analytical report provided by Strathclyde Police examined 
public drinking offences over a three year period from 25 July 2005 
to 24 July 2008. Within this period 593 drinking in public offences 
are recorded. 542 of these occurred within the six main towns of 
Helensburgh, Dunoon, Rothesay, Oban, Campbeltown and 
Lochgilphead. 
 
Of the total of 542 recorded offences within towns, 57 occurred in 
Rothesay and 97 in Dunoon 
 
Hotspot analysis was undertaken in order to identify the main 
concentration of drinking offences. Within Rothesay public drinking 
offences were concentrated in Montague Street (14 offences), 
High Street (13 offences) and Victoria Street (10 offences). In 
Dunoon the largest number of offences occurred in Argyll Street 
(62 offences). 
 
The areas identified within Dunoon as hotspots from this analysis 
of public drinking offences are already covered by the existing bye-
law. Other enforcement measures may, therefore, require to be 
applied to tackle behaviour in these places designated as hotspots 
or where unlawful public drinking is persistent. It is recommended 
that this be progressed by the Community Safety Partnership. 
 
(The Rothesay and Dunoon analysis data by Strathclyde Police is 
presented as an appendix to thi
[...]
e area covered by 
the existing consumption of alcoholic drink within the 

Page 47



environs of Rothesay, as detailed in this consultation 
document, as a solution to the public disorder and anti social 
behaviour identified? 

 
If yes, please specify your reasons why. 
 
If not, please specify your reasons why. 
 

2. Do you agree with the proposed scope of the geographical 
area to be covered by the extension as shown on Map B 
annexed to this consultation document? 

 
If you do not agree, please indicate on the map what area 
should be designated. 
 
Please provide detailed reasons and any evidence available for 
this. 

 
3.3 Both respondents, namely Strathclyde Police and Bute 

Community Safety Forum, stated their support for the proposal. 
 

3.4 In relation to Question 2 concerning the scope of the 
geographical area, Strathclyde Police stated that they were 
aware that a minor extension of the proposed area south from 
Wellpark Road to Millburn Bridge and following the line of Ascog 
Burn would cover the area of the former Royal Burgh of Rothesay 
and they would support this amendment provided it does not 
delay the review process. A copy of the plan showing the 
proposed amendment is attached to this report as Appendix 3 

 
Bute Community Safety Forum have stated that they would wish this 
area included as concerns had been raised that the extended area 
proposed in the proposed consultation letter specifically excludes 
some areas in Rothesay where it is known that considerable amounts 
of drinking in public places takes place. 

 
4. Implications 
 
 Policy                                 :                        None 
 
 Financial                            :                         None 
 
           Personal                            :                         None 
 
           Equal Opportunities           :                         None 
 
For further information, contact Sheila MacFadyen, Legal & Protective 
Services; telephone 01546 604198. 
[...]
ouse and formation of vehicular access. 

 25 August 2008 Page 7 of 7 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10aPage 99
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10bPage 103
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 105
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 119
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 13
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



P
a
g
e
 1

2
0

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
L
IC

A
T

IO
N

 b
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h

(s
) 1

3
o

f S
c
h

e
d
u

le
 7

A
 o

f th
e

 L
o
c
a
l G

o
v
e

rn
m

e
n
t(S

c
o
tla

n
d

) A
c
t 1

9
7
3

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



Page 123

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minute of Area Committee of 5th August 2008
	5a Bute and Cowal Primary Schools Report 2007-08
	6a Traffic Calming - Bute & Cowal
	6b Capital Receipts for Pedestrian Crossings and Ramps
	6c Dunoon Traffic Management Update
	7b Bye-Law Review - Public Consumption of Alcohol
	byelaw report 4621
	Mail0068

	7c Rothesay Portraits
	9a Planning Application 08/00700/DET,  Stewart Shaw Ltd, Seabank, Shore Road, Sandbank
	00700_ WR Shaw dwellinghouse Seabank Shore Road Sandbank
	00700 location plan

	9b Outline Planning Application 08/00859/OUT, Thomas Hill, Ground adjacent Eldon, The Bay, Strachur
	00859_BR erection of dwelling on ground adjacent to Eldon Strachur
	00859 location plan

	9c Delegated Development Control and Building Control Decisions
	Delegated Decisions Report CB aug 15 (2)

	10a Gapsite, 7/15 Gallowgate, Rothesay
	scan0001

	10b Enforcement Report
	Table 1- Second Quarter 2008 - New Cases
	Table 2 - Second Quarter 2008 - On-Going Cases
	Table 3 - Second Quarter 2008 - Extant Notices
	Table 4 - Second Quarter 2008 - Closed Cases




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the EAGLESHAM 

HOUSE, MOUNTPLEASANT ROAD, ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2008  

 
 

Present: Councillor B Marshall (Chair) 
 

 Councillor A MacAlister Councillor R Simon 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor I Strong 
 Councillor A McNaughton Councillor J R Walsh 
 Councillor L Scoullar  
   
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 David Eaglesham, Area Team Leader, Development Control 
 Caroline Sheen, Estate Surveyor 
 Peter Robertson, Chief Solicitor 

Jane Fowler, European Manager 
Joni Halls, Area Coordinator, Bute & Cowal Primary Schools 
Alan Kerr, Network and Environment Manager  
 
Chief Inspector Mosley, Strathclyde Police 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  An Apology for absence was intimated on behalf of Councillor J McQueen.   

 
The Committee wished to forward their best wishes to Councillor McQueen on 
his recent illness and wished him a speedy recovery. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  None 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE OF AREA COMMITTEE OF 5TH AUGUST 2008 
 

   The Minute of the Area Committee on 5th August 2008 was approved as a 
correct record. 
 

 4. FUNDING PRESENTATION - JANE FOWLER 
 

  Members heard an informative presentation from Jane Fowler, European 
Manager on the various funding opportunities available from Europe and Jane 
explained her Departments role in applying and accessing this funding. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the detail provided. 
 



 
 5. COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 
  (a) BUTE AND COWAL PRIMARY SCHOOLS REPORT 2007-08 

 
   The Committee heard from the Area Coordinator on the achievements of 

the primary schools in Bute and Cowal in 2007/08. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:-   

i. Noted the excellent work being undertaken in their 
primary schools and commended the pupils and staff 
for these outstanding achievements. 

ii. Agreed that an annual presentation of an achievement 
report on primary schools in their area be submitted to 
the Area Committee. 

 
(Reference: Report by Area Coordinator – submitted) 
 

 6. OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
 

  (a) TRAFFIC CALMING - BUTE & COWAL 
 

   The Committee heard from the Network and Environment Manager on 
traffic calming options in Bute and Cowal. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the details within the report and acknowledged that 
work is ongoing within Roads & Amenity Services to establish a protocol for 
implementing traffic calming measures. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Roads & Amenity Services dated 27th 
July 2008 – submitted) 
 

  (b) CAPITAL RECEIPTS FOR PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS AND RAMPS 
 

   The Committee heard from the Network and Environment Manager on Area 
Capital Receipts and Cycling, Walking Safer Streets allocation from the 
Scottish Ministers. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed that the balance of £2,000 from Capital Receipts be 
allocated to improving the pedestrian route from the Town Centre to 
Dunoon Hospital. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Roads & Amenity Services dated 27th 
July 2008 – submitted) 
 



 
  (c) DUNOON TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

 
   The Committee heard from the Network and Environment Manager on the 

timeframe of the Dunoon Traffic Management Order. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 

i. Noted the detail in the report by the Head of Roads & 
Amenity Services. 

ii. Agreed a further report on the process, timescale and 
resources for the review of the traffic order be brought 
to the September Area Business Day. 

iii. Agreed that a report on the parking at Albert Pier, 
Rothesay be brought to the September Area Business 
Day. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Roads & Amenity Services dated 13th 
August 2008 – submitted) 
 
 

 7. CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

  (a) VERBAL REPORT ON DUNOON - GOUROCK FERRY SERVICE 
 

   The Committee heard an update from Councillor J R Walsh on the 
Gourock/Dunoon Ferry Service. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the detail provided on this matter. 
 

  (b) BYE-LAW REVIEW - PUBLIC CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL 
 

   The Committee heard from the Chief Solicitor on the Byelaw review. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 

i. Having due regard to information gathered to inform the review 
of the Bute and Cowal bye-laws, resolve that the current bye-law 
geographical boundaries are fit for purpose with amendments 
progressed in respect of: 

 
Rothesay bye-law geographical area 

 
ii. Should unlawful public drinking be identified as a persistent 

problem in an area that is covered by existing bye-laws this 
matter is subject to action to be determined by the Community 
Safety Partnerships in Bute and in Cowal.  

 
 



iii. A minor extension of the proposed area south from Wellpark 
Road to Millburn Bridge and following the line of Ascog Burn 
would cover the area of the former Royal Burgh of Rothesay and 
they will support this amendment provided it does not delay the 
review process.  

 
(Reference: Reports by the Anti-Social Behaviour Co-Coordinator and 
Solicitor – submitted) 
 

  (c) ROTHESAY PORTRAITS 
 

   The Committee heard from the Area Corporate Services Manager on 
portraits which were displayed in the Rothesay Council Chambers. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 

i. Noted the detail provided in the report by the Area 
Corporate Services Manager. 

ii. Agreed that the portraits should continue to be stored 
in the Pavilion until the room is needed, but should be 
disposed of to family descendants who request 
ownership of them. 

iii. Agreed to advertise the portraits on the Council’s 
website. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Area Corporate Services Manager dated 1st 
August 2008 – submitted) 
 

 8. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  Craig Borland from the Buteman asked a question on the CCTV situation in 
Rothesay and Chief Inspector Mosley gave advice on this. 
 
Councillor Marshall asked if there were any issues with regard to the Cowal 
Games and the Connect Festival and Chief Inspector Mosley gave advice on 
this.  Councillor Walsh asked that the Council’s appreciation of the  
professionalism of Strathclyde Police and the partnership working which had 
taken place at Cowal Games be recorded, noted that it was a positive outcome 
staging two major events in the one area on the same weekend.  
 

 9. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 

  (a) PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00700/DET,  STEWART SHAW LTD, 
SEABANK, SHORE ROAD, SANDBANK 

 
   Decision 

 
The planning application be refused in terms of the report by the Head of 
Planning Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 25th August 
2008 and 29th July 2008 – submitted) 



  (b) OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00859/OUT, THOMAS HILL, 
GROUND ADJACENT ELDON, THE BAY, STRACHUR 

 
   Decision 

 
In the adopted Cowal Local Plan 1993 the application site falls within an 
identified area within the settlement of Strachur where Policy POL HO 9 
does not restrict new housing development.  Furthermore, the site falls 
within the Settlement Zone of Strachur in the Argyll & Bute Modified 
Finalised Draft Local Plan.  There is therefore no objection in principle in 
either of these plans to the erection of a dwellinghouse at this location.  
At this part of the village, the pattern of development is typified by a range 
of plot sizes and generally modern house types.  Although this application is 
only in outline, an indicative footprint of the proposed dwelling has been 
submitted – and pegged out on site for us to see last week – which 
demonstrates that there therefore appears to be adequate space and 
separation from adjoining properties to construct a modern single storey 
dwellinghouse without compromising the character of the settlement. I 
therefore consider that the proposed development accords with Policy BE 9 
of the Cowal Local Plan and Policy ENV19 of the Argyll & Bute Modified 
Finalised Draft Local Plan.   
The Committee unanimously agreed that the application, being in 
accordance with Council policy, be approved subject to the following 
conditions: 
1. This permission is granted under the provisions of Article 4 of the 

Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) 
(Scotland) Order 1992 on the basis of an outline application for 
planning permission and that the further approval of Argyll and Bute 
Council or of the Scottish Executive on appeal shall be required with 
respect to the undermentioned reserved matters before any 
development is commenced: 

a) The siting, design and external appearance of the proposed 
development; 

b) The landscaping of the site of the proposed development; 
c) Details of the access arrangements; 
d) Details of the proposed water supply and drainage 

arrangements. 
 

Reason: To comply with Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997. 

2. In the case of the reserved matters specified in (1) above, an 
application for approval of the reserved matters in terms of Article 6 of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) 
(Scotland) Order 1992 must be made to Argyll and Bute Council no 
later than the expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997. 

3. That the development to which this permission relates must be begun 
not later than the expiration of 5 years from the date of this permission 
or within the expiration of 2 years from the final approval of all 
reserved matters, whichever is the later. 



 

Reason: To comply with Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997. 

 

4. Any subsequent application(s) for reserved matters, as required 
by Condition 1 above, shall be accompanied by details of existing 
and finished ground levels and finished floor levels in relation to a 
fixed datum and cross sections of the site showing the position of 
any built form. 

 

Reason: It is necessary that such details are submitted to ensure that 
appropriately designed development is secured that is 
befitting and responsive to the surrounding landscape and 
adjacent area. 

 

5. No trees within the development site shall be lopped, topped, felled, 
lifted or removed without the prior written consent of the Planning 
Authority. 

 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in order to ensure the 

retention of the existing trees so that they may contribute to 
the environmental quality of the site. 

6. Any details pursuant to Condition 1(c) shall incorporate the following 
requirements prior to the first occupation of the dwellinghouse: 
i. Access and turning area to be designed in accordance with 

the Council’s Development Guidelines. 
ii. Two car parking spaces. 
iii. The private access shall be a minimum of 2.75 metres wide 

and the gradient shall not exceed 10%. 
 

Reason: In the interest of road safety. 
7. Prior to development works commencing on site, the vehicular 

access to the A886 shall be constructed and visibility splays 
measuring 120 metres from a 2.5 metre set back at the centre point 
of the access shall be free of all obstructions (including walls, fences, 
hedges, etc.) over one metre in height above the level of the road 
and thereafter maintained in perpetuity, unless consent for variation 
is obtained in writing from the Planning Authority in consultation with 
the Area Roads Manager. 

Reason: In the interests of road safety 

 

(Reference: Report by the Head of Planning Services dated 1st September 
2008, 25th August 2008 and 28th July 2008 – submitted and tabled) 
 
 

  (c) DELEGATED DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND BUILDING CONTROL 
DECISIONS 

 
   The Committee noted Delegated Development Control and Building Control 

Decisions made since the last meeting. 
 



 
 10. EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
  

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 9 and 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 

  (a) GAPSITE, 7/15 GALLOWGATE, ROTHESAY 
 

   The Committee heard from the Estate Surveyor regarding the Gapsite at 
7/15 Gallowgate, Rothesay. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed with recommendation 2.1 of the report by the 
Director of Corporate Services. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Director of Corporate Services dated 14th August 
2008 – submitted) 
 

  (b) ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 

   Quarterly Enforcement Report – Noted. 
 


